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When countersigned, such certificates shall have
the force and effect of the unlimited state certifi-
cate.

SkcTioN 6. All acts or parts of acts in conflict
with the provisions of this act are hereby re-
pealed.

SEcTiON 7. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after the thirtieth day of
June, 1%93.

Approved April 12, 1893.

No. 348, A.] [Published April 18, 1893.
CHAPTER 157.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of pub-
lic lands of the state of Wisconsin, to loan a
portion of the trust funds of the state to the
Evergreen City Guard Armory Company of
Sheboygan.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners SECTION 1. The commissioners of the public
Evergreen City 1ands, with the approval of the governor of the
Comany trom state of Wisconsin, are hereby authorized and
trust funds.  directed to loan of the trust funds of this state
the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, or such sum

as the commissioners of public lands may ap-

prove of, not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars.

to the Evergreen City Guard Armory Company

of Sheboygan, Wisconsin, and of the Wisconsin

National Guard; and the Evergreen City Guard

Armory Company is hereby authorized to bor-

row, not to exceed a sum of fifteen thousand dol-

lars, of said commissioners and to issue to said

. commissioners bonds for the debt so contracted.
Such indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate

as may be agreed upon by said commissioners.

and said interest shall be paid annually, and the

principal so loaned shall be paid in sums of not

less than five hundred dollars annually, after the
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expiration of one year from the date of the issu-
ing of said bonds, and all of such bonds shall
mature and be fully paid within twenty years
from the date of their issuance.

SECTION 2. Said bonds shall be secured by a
first mortgage upon the real estate of said com-
pany with the usual provisions therein for insur-
ance of the buildings and improvements thereon
for the benefit of the mortgagee, to be approved
as to the form and execution thereof by the at-
torney general, which mortgage is hereby de-
clared valid for the purpose of said security.

SECTION 3. Said sum so loaned shall be wholly
applied for the payment of existing indebtedness pe
thereon, and for the erection of an arsenal and
armory upon the real estate now held by said
company, and said loans shall be advanced upon
said bonds so secured, the first amount thereof
to be so issued to be sufficient to pay the exist-
ing indebtedness now upon the real estate owned
by said company. and the balance from time to
time as the completion of said arsenal and ar-
mory progresses, at the discretion of said com
missioners, or so.much of said loans as they may
consider sufficiently secured by said real estate;
provided, the plans and contract for said armory
and arsenal building have first been approved
by the governor of the state of Wisconsin.

SEcTION 4. The state may use said arsenal
and armory for the purpose of military defense
in case of war, insurrection, rebellion, riot or
invasion, or of resistance to the execution of the
laws of the state, or of the United States; and
also for the storage of arms and ammunition to
such an extent and under such regulations as
the governor may from time to time prescribe,
free of rent or charge for the same until the
said loan is fully repaid. All other military or-
ganizations of the Wisconsin National Guard and
of the city and county of Sheboygan shall be
entitled to use said arsenal and armory for all
the legitimate purposes of an arsenal and armory
upon payment of such rent and subject to such
regulations as may be agreed upon between
them and said Evergreen City Guard Ariory
Company, and in case of disagreement the mat-
ters in dispute shall be submitted to and decided
by the governor of the state.
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SEcTiION 5. The annual allowance to said com-
pany for armory rent out of the state treasury
shall not be made to said company until the an-
nual interest on said indebtedness shall have
been paid.

SEctioN 6. The Evergreen City Guard Ar-
mory Company is hereby authorized to hold real
and personal estate for the purposes of an ar-
mory, and to convey the same, and the directors
of said company are hereby authorized for that
purpose, and for the purposes of executing a
mortgage thereon, to convey all of said property,
and to do all other and further acts necessary
for the making of said loan, and the execution
of security therefor.

SeEcrioN 7. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion.

Approved April 13, 1893.

No. 264, A.] [Published April 14, 1893.

CHAPTER 155.

AN ACT to appropriate to Louis Kirst. of. Mil-
waukee, Wisconsin, a certain sum of money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out
of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise
appropriated, the sum of two thousand dollars,
to be paid to Louis Kirst as full compensation
and payment of all liability of the state of Wis-
consin, or of any officer or employe thereof,
arising by reason of personal injuries received
by him, without any fault or negligence on his
part, on the twenty-third day of May, 1889,
while operating a centrifugal wringer in the
Wisconsin school for the deaf at Delavan, under
the direction of the superintendent thereof,
whereby his left arm was crushed, and there-



